To evaluate the relative performance of the proposed designs, we compared their D-efficiency with that of existing
Poisson regression designs based on the canonical log-link function James M. McGree & John A. Eccleston (2012).
The D-efficiency is defined as

EffD(ξ | β) =
[

det(M(ξ;β))

det(M(ξ∗ref;β))

]1/p
× 100%.

Table 12. Efficiency comparison between proposed and log-link designs

β0 β1 Design Region D-Efficiency (%)

2 2 [0, 5] 121.8

3 4 [0, 10] 124.6

4 2 [0, 10] 118.9

The results show that designs based on the square-root link consistently outperform log-link designs by
approximately 18–25% in D-efficiency, validating the practical advantage of the proposed framework for
experiments where variance stabilization is desired.

4.4. Sensitivity and Robustness Analysis

To assess the robustness of the locally optimal designs to parameter misspecification, we evaluated efficiencies for
perturbed parameter values β′

0 = β0(1± 0.2) and β′
1 = β1(1± 0.2). The relative efficiency was computed using

Stat., Optim. Inf. Comput. Vol. x, Month 202x

T.K. BISWAL, M.K. PANDA, AND G.S. WALIA 7

the formula:

Eff robust(β
′, β) =

 det
(
M(ξ∗β ;β

′)
)

det
(

M(ξ∗β′ ;β′)
)
1/p

× 100%.

Table 13. Robustness of locally D-optimal designs under parameter deviations

Parameter Shift β0 = 2, β1 = 2 β0 = 3, β1 = 4 β0 = 4, β1 = 2

+20% in β0 96.2% 92.8% 94.3%

−20% in β0 93.7% 90.1% 91.5%

+20% in β1 95.4% 93.6% 92.1%

−20% in β1 94.1% 91.3% 90.7%

Efficiencies remain above 90% for all tested perturbations, demonstrating that the locally optimal designs are
robust to moderate misspecification of the true parameter values. A visual validation is provided in Table 1, where
the sensitivity function Φ(z, ξ∗D) shows equality at the support points and remains below zero elsewhere, confirming

the equivalence-theorem condition. Let us study a random design: (for D-optimality) ξ =

{
5 2.125
1/2 1/2

}
with

β0 = 3, β1 = 4 and (for A-optimality) ξ =

{
1.5127 5
0.8703 0.1297

}
with β0 = 2, β1 = 2.

Table 14. Supremum value of different support points (D-optimality)